A Bill for an Act Relating to the Judiciary.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 606-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§606-4 Custody; disposition of exhibits. The clerks of the supreme, intermediate appellate court, circuit, and district courts shall have the custody of all records, books, papers, moneys, exhibits, and other things pertaining to their respective courts.

The attorney of the party who introduced the exhibits or things in evidence or left them in the custody of the court, or the party, if not represented by any attorney, shall remove them from the court within six months after the final termination of the action to which the exhibits or things are related. The clerks shall have the authority and power, upon the written approval of a judge of the court given in particular actions or proceedings, to sell, destroy, or otherwise dispose of exhibits and things marked for identification, other than original files belonging to other actions, which have come into their possession or custody under this section, when such exhibits or things have not been already [returned to] removed by their owners or by the attorneys representing the owners and when more than [one year has] six months have elapsed since the final termination of the action to which the exhibits or things are related[; provided that the clerk shall first give notice in writing of the things that are proposed to be disposed of, stating that the same are to be disposed of if not claimed and removed from the court by a day certain, such notice to be addressed to the party or the attorney of the party who introduced the exhibits or things in evidence or left them in the custody of the court, at his last known address; and provided further that the clerk shall file an affidavit as to such notice and a list of the exhibits or things to be destroyed or otherwise disposed of under this section and the disposition thereof, with the action or proceeding to which the same belongl.

All moneys received from sales under this section shall be forthwith deposited with the state director of finance as government realizations."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 5, 1984.)